
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 12th December, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 14th November 2012. 
 

4 Adoption of the Empty Homes Strategy   (Pages 7 - 12) 

5 Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief   (Pages 13 - 18) 

6 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme Consultation   (Pages 19 - 46) 

7 Implementing Street Market Improvements   (Pages 47 - 58) 

8 Budget Performance Monitoring Report 2012 Quarter 2   (Pages 59 - 70) 

9 Budget Consultation Report   (Pages 71 - 86) 

10 Local Enterprise Partnership - Planning Charter Mark   (Pages 87 - 92) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 Exclusion Resolution    

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Snell, Stubbs and 

Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 14th November, 2012 

 
Present:-    Cllr Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Snell, Stubbs and 

Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

4. STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2012 - 2017  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the latest draft of the Stronger and 
Safer Communities Strategy 2012-2017.  
 
A version of the report had been presented to the Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 5th October 2012, following 
previous presentations of the Strategy at the Scrutiny Committee in February 2012 
and at Cabinet in March 2012. The document had also been out for public 
consultation between May and August 2012, and had been amended as a result 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities stated that the new strategy would seek 
to focus on practical outcomes and that key areas for prioritisation had been reduced 
from 21 to 2 areas which dealt with economic growth and vulnerable individuals.  The 
Strategy would take a multi agency partnership approach working towards a 
Cooperative Council and Community driven services. The Strategy also sought to 
incorporate responses to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act and the 
Localism Act and would not be dependant upon external funding.  
 
Resolved: (a) That Cabinet notes the contents of the Strategy. 
 
(b) That Cabinet approves the Strategy and requests that it is made available 
throughout the Borough via the Council website and also in hard copy format where 
necessary. 
 
 

5. PROCUREMENT OF THE REPORTER  

 
A report was submitted to inform Cabinet of the final outcome of the procurement 
process for printing the council’s newspaper the Reporter 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Error! Unknown document property name.Cabinet - Error! Unknown document property 
name.14/11/12 

 

2 

As a result of the procurement process, Yorkshire Web, a company based in 
Barnsley had been awarded the contract for printing the Reporter. The contract 
would run for two years beginning on 1 April 2013 with the fir
[...]
t the council receives.  
 

9. Major Risks  
 

9.1 There will be significant reputational damage to the Council if the decision is made to not 
adopt an Empty Homes Strategy and implement appropriate action.  
 

10. Key Decision Information 
 

10.1 This affects more than 2 wards and is on the Forward Plan. 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

11.1 The current Empty Homes Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in March 2008.  
 

Page 10



12. List of Appendices 
 
None 
 

13. Background Papers 
 
The Empty Homes Strategy 2012-17. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To approve the granting of Discretionary Rate Relief in accordance with powers under Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, in accordance with Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 1988, 
discretionary rate relief be granted in respect of the organisations and premises detailed in 
Appendix A of this report 
 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Borough Council to provide financial assistance to charitable and not for profit 
organisations occupying business premises within the council area in accordance with regulations 
detailed in The Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 1988 gives Councils the discretion to grant 

relief from the payment of business rates for charitable or not for profit organisations or in the 
case of charities already receiving mandatory charity relief, to grant additional discretion 
relief. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 1988 enables charitable or not for profit 
organisations to make application to the Council for consideration of assistance or additional 
assistance, with the statutory rates liability in 
[...]
earning have provided 
all the necessary proofs of registration to the Council. 
 
This is the first application for discretionary rate relief received by the Council from a 
Community Interest Company but on the basis that the activities of Partners in 
Creative Learning are unchanged and were previously supported with combined 
relief to the value of 85%, it would appear reasonable to now grant the same level of 
relief entirely on a discretionary basis. 
 
Based on current values, the rates payable would be £4,837.50. The previous cost of 
granting the discretionary relief would have been £181.41.  The changed status 
would increase this to £582.65 for the current financial year. 
 

Page 18



LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - CONSULTATION 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Cabinet Members of the results of the consultation undertaken to consider the draft 
Localised Council Tax Support scheme approved at the Cabinet meeting on the 19 September 
2012. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the consultation results be noted and used to help formulate the Localised Council Tax 
Support scheme for the borough area. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Welfare Reform agenda will see the current Council Tax Benefit scheme replaced by Localised 
Council Tax Support with effect from 1 April 2013. Localised schemes need to be approved by the 
31 January before the start of the new financial year to which the scheme applies, following 
consultation with interested groups and individuals. Consultation was undertaken between 
21 September and 16 November 2012 and the results will be used in conjunction with the draft 
scheme to formulate a scheme for the 2013/14 financial year, to be approved by Council before 
31 January 2013. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Bill was introduced to Parliament on 19 December 2011.  

The bill makes provision
[...]
ning & Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Members’ approval for key actions to facilitate delivery of the town centre public realm and 
market refurbishment project, including removal and replacement trees in High Street and Hassell 
Street taking account of the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations.   
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) To approve the removal and re-provision of trees to facilitate delivery of the Town 
Centre Market improvements. 
 
(b) To authorise officers to prepare and submit a planning application for the proposed 
new market stalls. 
 
Reasons 
 
To enable delivery of the previously-approved town centre public realm and market refurbishment 
project whilst taking due account of the importance of safeguarding the visual amenities of the town 
centre by virtue of the natural landscaping contained therein. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The town centre public realm scheme agreed by Cabinet in July 2011 included changes to the 

layout of market stalls in order to bring them closer to the pavement.  Now that detailed plans 
have been drawn up, with the preferred size of market stalls, it has highlighted a number of 
areas where the positioning of trees around the market area will need to be re-considered. In 
particular the preferred/optimum layout will require the removal of some existing trees, 
although it is noted that there is the potential for the planting of new ones both in lower High 
Street and in Hassell Street.   
 

1.2 Cabinet has previously considered the case for the public realm and market refurbishment 
scheme and have approved its delivery.  The scheme was proposed in response to a number 
of external studies which highlighted that: 
 

• Through-traffic in Hassell Street negatively impacts on the trading performance of the 
lower end of High Street; 
 

• The street market is in decline, specifically: 
o There is evidence of reducing income 
o Poor layout that 
[...]
ally left blank



P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER TWO 
(SEPTEMBER) 2012 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance and Head of Business Improvement & Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation & Partnerships; Finance and Budget 

Management 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
 

Purpose 
 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review for the 2012/13 Second Quarter 
(July-September). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the Council 
continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside finances.  
 
(b) That Members note that the appendix is an interim performance report to be further 
developed as detailed in the Performance Management Framework Review. The intention is 
to report performance information in a new format as the work is progressed.  
 
(c) That Members note the comments raised at the Transformation & Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held 19 November 2012. 
 
Reasons 
 
These monitoring reports provide information about the corporate performance of individual council 
services, alongside financial information.  This report was presented to the Transformation & 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 19 November 2012.   

 
1. Background, Issues and Options 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has performed 

during the second quarter of 2012/13 by presenting performance data set in a financial 
context. 
 

1.2 The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £14,260,980 on 22 February 
2012.  The actual position compared to this budget is continuously monitored by managers 
in order to detect any significant variances of expenditure or income from the approved 
amounts contained in the budget.  Regular reports are made available to members by the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget Management informing them of the current posit
[...]
 97 
 

% projected variance against 

full year council budget 0.1% 
No 

variance 
Performance is in line with the target (£15,000 positive 
variance at period 6) 

No 
variance 

 

% requests resolved at first 

point of contact 96.52% 75 Our performance continues to be well above target. 75 
 

P
age 68



APPENDIX A 

- 7 - 
 

 

Indicator Qtr 2 
result 

Qtr 2 
target (if 
applicable) 

Comments 
Qtr 2 

2012/13 
Target 

Target 
Achieved 
in Qtr 2? 

% Unmet demand (number of 

calls not answered as a % of 

total call handling volume) 
8 10 

Performance is above target. This is a good achievement, 
given that the contact centre has recently added to its 
services by taking Leisure telephone calls. 

10 
 

Percentage of Council Tax 

Collected  (Cumulative) 52.9 50.11 
Progress in the first half of the year has continued 
favourably with performance within the targets set. 
 

97.5 
 

Percentage of NNDR collected 
61.8 58.3 96 

 
Time taken to process 

Housing Benefit/Council Tax 

new claims and change 

events 

11.51 
days 

13 days 10 days 
 

   

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET CONSULTATION 
 
Submitted by:   Head of Communications 
 
Portfolio:  Communications, Transformation and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Cabinet with information relating to the outcomes of the budget consultation process. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) Cabinet notes the outcomes of the budget consultation process. 
 
(b) Cabinet authorises the Portfolio holders for Communications, Transformation and 
Partnerships and Budget and Financial Management to review the consultation process with 
the Head of Communications and consider how budget consultations could be developed for 
the future. 
 
Reasons 
 
The six-week process held during October and November was the first major budget consultation 
for a number of years.  The responses and comments from the public – which are attached as an 
Ap
[...]
annual basis then there is a reasonable 

Page 74



expectation that now the public has been given an opportunity to have some input there may 
be a greater response in future years. 
 

7.10 With that in mind, it may assist the borough council if a “lessons learned” evaluation process 
took place involving the Portfolio holders for Communications, Transformation and 
Partnerships and Budget and Financial Management to review the consultation process with 
the Head of Communications and consider how budget consultations could be developed for 
the future. 
 

8. Major Risks 
 
There are no major risks associated with this report. 
 

9. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
There are no earlier Cabinet/Committee resolutions relevant to this report. 
 

10. Background Papers 
 
Appendix A is a detailed breakdown of the results of the budget consultation process which 
ran from Monday, 1 October to Friday, 9 November 2012. 
 
Appendix B is a PDF of the four-page “mini” budget Reporter produced for the consultation. 
 
Appendix C is a PDF of the questionnaire distributed as part of the process. 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 1

Evaluation of Budget Consultation Responses 
 
As the report to Cabinet indicates, the budget consultation process ran for six weeks 
from 1 October to 9 November 2012. 
 
The first graph illustrates the relative levels of importance which residents who 
returned the questionnaire during the process placed on the 10 core themes. 
 
The five categories used in the questionnaire were:- 
 

• Extremely Important 

• Important 

• Neither nor 

• Not important 

• Of no importance at all 
 
By adding the “extremely important” and “important” responses together, we can 
weight the 10 themes against each other in terms of their overall importance to the 
635 residents who responded. 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

O
p e

n  
s p

a c
e s

 

T
o w

n  
c e

n t
r e

s

E
c o

n o
m
i c
[...]
ntionally left blank



How important are the following services to you?
Please tick a box in each line and then add further comments below. 

When the form is completed return it to be borough council free of

charge by putting it in the post.

Of no Extremely
importance important

Improving public health q  q  q q  q  

Keeping streets and open spaces clean and clear q  q  q q  q

Supporting victims of crime and vulnerable citizens q  q  q q  q

Improving housing standards and choices q  q  q q  q

Reducing worklessness q  q  q q  q

Promoting economic growth q  q  q q  q

Cultural activity and participation in the arts q  q  q q  q

Promoting healthy lifestyles q  q  q q  q

Vibrant, active and safe town centres q  q  q q  q

Improving the way the borough council communicates q  q  q q  q
with you

Please tell us of any other services, not mentioned above, which are provided by 

the borough council and which are important to you.

How do you think the council could save money?

Name ..................................................................................................          

Address ............................................................................................................................................ 

...............................................................................................    Postcode ........................................

Age Under 18 q 18-35 q 35-55 q 55-70 q 70+ q

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP – PLANNING CHARTER MARK 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director - Regeneration & Development 
 
Portfolio:  Planning, Regeneration and Town Centres  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To give Cabinet the opportunity to decide whether or not the Council should sign up to aspire to 
achieve a Planning Charter Mark that has been developed by the Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  The LEP is seeking commitment from local authorities to 
adopt the ‘Red Carpet approach’ to businesses by delivering against a set of five outcomes 
(detailed below). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the Council should sign up to the LEP’s Planning Charter Mark on the basis 
set out in this report. 
 
(b) That the LEP be informed of the council’s decision and be invited to keep under 
review the council’s current decision-making processes, procedures and performance in 
relation to planning applications for development relating to the safeguarding and/or 
growth of jobs with a view to achieving continuous improvement. 
 
(c) That the Planning Committee be advised of this decision and asked to introduce 
specific monitoring of business-related planning applications into its current performance 
monitoring regime. 
 
(d) That officers bring forward proposals to a future meeting of Cabinet on the steps 
that are likely to be required to achieve Planning Charter Mark status in 2013. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The outcomes identified by the LEP are desirable and would be considered to be the qualities of 
a good planning service.  Additionally the said outcomes would be consistent with the Council’s 
priority around promotion of a borough of opportunity. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will be aware that LEPs are the relatively new bodies that promote enterprise and 

deliver economic growth and jobs following the abolition of the Regional Development 
Agencies.  These bodies are business-led and include representation from local authorities.  
This Council is part of the Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire LEP. Councillor Boden, the Deputy 
Leader is a member of the LEP Board. 
 

1.2 Last year the Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire LEP announced an intention to devise what 
they termed a Planning Charter Mark which would be awarded to Local Authorities that have 
met its requirements.  They held a seminar/workshop in October 2011 for LEP members and 
representatives from Local Pla
[...]
 
option would enable the council to send a positive message to the LEP about our support for 
the principle of the Charter whilst affording us the opportunity to satisfy them about our 
decision-making approach in relation to planning applications for business-related 
development. 
 

5. Proposal/Preferred Option 
 

5.1 The preferred option is set out at paragraph 4.3, namely that Cabinet agrees that Council 
should sign up to the LEP’s Planning Charter Mark on the basis set out in this report. 
 

Page 91



 

 

5.2 That the LEP be informed of the council’s decision and be invited to keep under review the 
council’s current decision-making processes, procedures and performance in relation to 
planning applications for development relating to the safeguarding and/or growth of jobs, 
with a view to achieving continuous improvement. 
 

5.3 That the Planning Committee be advised of this decision and asked to introduce specific 
monitoring of business-related planning applications into its current performance monitoring 
regime. 
 

5.4 That officers bring forward proposals to a future meeting of Cabinet on the steps that are 
likely to be required to achieve Planning Charter Mark status in 2013. 
 

6. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

6.1 The outcomes identified by the LEP are desirable, not least because they are broadly 
consistent with the council’s corporate priority around the promotion of the borough of 
opportunity and would be considered to be the qualities of a good planning service.   
 

7. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  
 

• Promoting a cleaner, safer, and sustainable Borough 

• Promoting a borough of opportunity 

• Transforming our council to achieve excellence 
 

8. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
None have been identified. 
 

9. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
No adverse impact has been identified. 
 

10. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
At this stage there are no known financial or resou

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 12/12/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 12th December, 2012 

 
Present:-    Cllr Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies.  
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

15. MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 14th November be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

16. ADOPTION OF THE EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet received a report to enable Members to consider the Empty Homes Strategy.  
The report outlined the main aims and objectives of the strategy and highlighted 
ways in which the Council could seek to tackle empty homes in the Borough.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres mover the 
recommendation and highlighted to Members that the Strategy would not be fluid due 
to the many changes coming from Central Government but that a robust action plan 
was essential. The Portfolio Holder confirmed that an action plan had been produced 
that was flexible enough to deal with the upcoming changes and that this would be 
made available to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet adopt the Empty Homes Strategy 2012-17 
 

17. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  

 
A report was submitted requesting Cabinet to approve the granting of Discretionary 
Rate Relief in accordance with powers under Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. Discretionary Rate Relief enabled the Borough Council to provide 
financial assistance to charitable and not for profit organisations occupying business 
premises within the council area in accordance with regulations detailed in The Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
Members queried the status of the organisation applying at number 12 on the report 
as it had changed its status from a charitable company to a Community Interest 
Company. The Portfolio confirmed that he had asked the Company to produce a 
revised strategy to reflect this. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That Officers draw up a framework for Community 
Interest Companies.  
 



Cabinet - 12/12/12 

 

2 

(b) That, in accordance with Section 47 of The Local Government Finance Act 
1988, discretionary rate relief be granted in respect of the organisations and 
premises detailed in Appendix A of this report 
 

18. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME CONSULTATION  

 
A report was submitted to inform Cabinet of the results of the consultation 
undertaken to consider the draft Localised Council Tax Support scheme approved at 
the Cabinet meeting on the 19 September 2012. 
 

The Welfare Reform agenda would see the current Council Tax Benefit scheme 
replaced by Localised Council Tax Support with effect from 1 April 2013. Localised 
schemes needed to be approved by the 31 January before the start of the new 
financial year to which the scheme applied, following consultation with interested 
groups and individuals. Consultation had been undertaken between 21 September 
and 16 November 2012 and the results would be used in conjunction with the draft 
scheme to formulate a scheme for the 2013/14 financial year, to be approved by 
Council at an additional meeting on 23rd January 2012.  
 

Members drew the Portfolio Holders attention to page 43 of the report which 
mentioned a response from the Royal British Legion who had identified a need to 
provide protection for recipients of War Disablement Pensions, War Widows 
Pensions and Armed Forces Compensation Scheme payments. Members requested 
that this protection be drawn into the final scheme. 
 

RESOLVED: (a) That the consultation results be noted and used to help 
formulate the Localised Council Tax Support scheme for the borough area. 
 
(b) That it be recommended that protection be drawn into the final scheme 
regarding protection for recipients of War Disablement Pensions, War Widows 
Pensions and Armed Forces Compensation Scheme payments 
 

19. IMPLEMENTING STREET MARKET IMPROVEMENTS  

 
Cabinet received a report to seek Members’ approval for key actions to facilitate 
delivery of the town centre public realm and market refurbishment project, including 
removal and replacement of trees in High Street and Hassell Street taking account of 
the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Town Centres stated that he 
hoped the plan would be completed in the next few months. Concerns had been 
raised regarding littering but plans were in place for stall holders to keep this under 
control.  
 
The report had been discussed by the Economic and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Chair was in attendance at the meeting to provide 
feedback to Cabinet Members. The Chair highlighted the concerns of the Committee 
which were listed on page 48 of the report and requested that an update be brought 
back to the Committee in 12 months.  Cabinet thanked the Scrutiny Committee for its 
work on the topic.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Stronger and Active Neighbourhoods stated that the project 
had taken too long to get underway and that it was essential to also encourage 
culture and the arts into the Town Centre in the form of street theatre and live music. 
Assurance was requested that space would be made available for this. It was agreed 



Cabinet - 12/12/12 

3 

that the project had taken longer than expected and assurance was given that space 
would be made available for the arts. The Portfolio Holder for Planning Regeneration 
and Town Centres agreed that a timetable would be provided for Members.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That approval be given for the removal and re-provision 
of trees to facilitate delivery of the Town Centre Market improvements. 
 

(b) That Cabinet authorise officers to prepare and submit a planning 
application for the proposed new market stalls. 
 
(c) That a timetable be provided regarding the plan. 
 

20. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2012 QUARTER 2  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance 
Review for the 2012/13 Second Quarter (July-September). The reports provided 
information about the corporate performance of individual council services, alongside 
financial information.  This report had been presented to the Transformation & 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 19 November 2012.   
 

The Portfolio Holder for Budget and Finance Management stated that the variance 
appeared favourable for the first 6 months and thanked Members of the Wider 
Management Team for their work achieving this. The Capital side was also being well 
managed and any areas highlighted for concern were in hand. The Council Leader 
also thanked the Finance team for their work in achieving this.  
 
Members queried whether the Portfolio Holder thought that the council tax collection 
levels could drop once the new scheme was introduced. The Portfolio Holder agreed 
that this would be a hard time but that the team collecting council tax would adapt to 
the new scheme and continue to carry out the job to the standard seen at the present 
time.  
Members requested whether a breakdown could be provided regarding the average 
number of days lost through sickness per employee to indicate staff who were off on 
long term sickness.  It was agreed that this information could be provided in the 
future.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities drew Members attention to page 63 of 
the Agenda here it was stated that anti-social behaviour results had increased by 3%. 
The Portfolio stated that this did not mean that the number of incidents was 
increasing but that the anti social behaviour team were putting a lot of work into this 
area thus resulting in an increase in incidents reported. 
The Portfolio for Culture and Leisure highlighted the fact that Kidsgrove Sports 
Centre was now open again but that a publicity drive was required in the New Year to 
bring users back to the facility.  
 

RESOLVED: (a) That Cabinet note the contents of the report and recommend 
that the Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside finances.  
 
(b) That Cabinet note that the appendix is an interim performance report to be 
further developed as detailed in the Performance Management Framework Review. 
The intention is to report performance information in a new format as the work is 
progressed.  
 
(c) That the comments raised at the Transformation & Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held 19 November 2012 be noted. 



Cabinet - 12/12/12 

 

4 

 
(d) That in the future, sickness monitoring be broken down into long and short 
term sickness.  
 

21. BUDGET CONSULTATION REPORT  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with information relating to the outcomes 
of the budget consultation process. The six-week consultation process held been 
held during October and November and was the first major budget consultation for a 
number of years.  The responses and comments from the public would help the 
borough council as it considered spending pressures and priorities over the next two 
financial years. 
 
The report had been considered by the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10th December and the Chair of that Committee 
was in attendance at the meeting to provide feedback to Cabinet members. Members 
of the Scrutiny committee considered that in the future it would be beneficial to carry 
out the consultation exercise earlier in the year and that it could be done in two 
stages with an initial start in early summer and an in depth consultation on more 
detailed proposals in late autumn. The Committee considered that the whole process 
had given an opportunity for residents to express their opinions, allowed better 
engagement between officers, elected members and the general public and sent an 
overall positive message to residents in the Borough.  
 
The Chair requested that Cabinet report back to the Committee following an in depth 
analysis of all the feedback received. Assurance was given that this feedback would 
be provided.  Thanks were expressed to the Scrutiny Committee for its feedback.  
 
Cabinet Members thanked the Communications Team for their work on the 
consultation process and the Ward Members who had taken time to attend public 
consultation meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That Cabinet notes the outcomes of the budget consultation 
process. 
 
(b) That Cabinet authorises the Portfolio holders for Communications, 
Transformation and Partnerships and Budget and Financial Management to review 
the consultation process with the Head of Communications and consider how budget 
consultations could be developed for the future. 

 
(c) That in the future the consultation exercise be carried out in two stages as per 
the scrutiny committee recommendations with greater emphasis on the long term. 
 
 

22. LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP - PLANNING CHARTER MARK  

 
A report was submitted to give Cabinet the opportunity to decide whether or not the 
Council should sign up to aspire to achieve a Planning Charter Mark that had been 
developed by the Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  
The LEP was seeking commitment from local authorities to adopt the ‘Red Carpet 
approach’ to businesses by delivering against a set of five outcomes. 
 
The outcomes identified by the LEP were desirable and would be considered to be 
the qualities of a good planning service.  Additionally the said outcomes would be 
consistent with the Council’s priority around promotion of a borough of opportunity. 



Cabinet - 12/12/12 

5 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres declared that he 
was a Member of the LEP Board.  
 
The Report had already been considered by the Planning Committee and feedback 
from the Committee had been used to inform some of the recommendations on the 
report. Members of the Planning Committee were present at this meeting to provide 
feedback. The majority of comments regarded concerns that decisions of the 
Planning Committee could be watered down and that the Council needed to continue 
to actively encourage developers and partners to come to Newcastle under Lyme in 
order to help strengthen our position in the County.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire LEP be advised that 
the Council wishes to attain the Planning Charter Mark status and invites the LEP to 
satisfy itself that the Council’s current practices and procedures are compliant with 
the spirit and intent of the said Charter Mark.  
 
(b) That the LEP be informed of the council’s decision and be invited to keep 
under review the council’s current decision-making processes, procedures and 
performance in relation to planning applications for development relating to the 
safeguarding and/or growth of jobs with a view to achieving continuous improvement. 
 
(c) That the Planning Committee be advised of this decision and asked to 
introduce specific monitoring of business-related planning applications into its current 
performance monitoring regime. 
 
(d) That officers bring forward proposals to a future meeting of Cabinet on the 
steps that are likely to be required to achieve Planning Charter Mark status in 2013. 
 

23. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 

  

Chair 

 


